,3
5

4
,7

1
0

)

Le
ss

: N
e
t
fi

n
a
n

ci
a
l a

ss
e
ts

 d
e
n

o
m

in
a
te

d
 in

 t
h

e
 e

n
ti

ty
’s

fu

n
ct

io
n

a
l c

u
rr

e
n

ci
e
s

(4
5
2
,6

8
8
)

-
-

(2
,7

3
7

,8
0

3
 )

(3
,1

9
0

,4
9

1
)

C
u

rr
e
n

cy
 e

x
p

o
su

re

(7
2
1
,7

8
2
)

1
,1

3
6
,0

2
0

(5
7
6

,7
2

2
)

-
(1

6
2

,4
8

4
)

35.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

3
5

.1
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L
 R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E
M

E
N

T
 P

O
L
IC

IE
S
 (

C
O

N
T
’D

)

(a
)

M
a
rk

e
t

R
is

k
 (

co
n

t’
d

)

(i
)

Fo
re

ig
n

 C
u

rr
e
n

cy
 R

is
k
 (

co
n

t’
d

)

Fo

re
ig

n
 c

u
rr

e
n

cy
 e

x
p

o
su

re

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

9998

35.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

  35.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest

rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   The Group  The Company

   2015 2014 2015 2014

   Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ Increase/

   (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)

   RM RM RM RM

Effects On Prot

 After Taxation/Equity

Increase of 25 basis points (bp) 32,358  153,581 33,718 61,128

Decrease of 25 bp (32,358) (153,581) (33,718) (61,128)

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

(b) Credit Risk

 The Group's exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade

and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit

approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets

(including cash and bank balances and derivatives), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing

exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

 The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in

[…]

respect of the trade and other receivables as appropriate. The main components of this allowance are

a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective loss

component established for groups of similar assets in respect of losses that have been incurred but not

yet identified. Impairment is estimated by management based on prior experience and the current

economic environment.

(i)  Credit risk concentration profile

 The Group does not have any major concentration of credit risk related to any individual customer

or counterparty.

(ii)  Exposure to credit risk

 As the Group does not hold any collateral, the maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by

the carrying amount of the financial assets at the end of the reporting period.

35.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

  35.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign

currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   The Group

   2015 2014

   (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/

   Increase Increase

   RM RM

Effects On Prot After Taxation/Equity

Indonesian Rupiah

 - strengthened by 10% (54,134) (11,141)

 - weakened by 10% 54,134 11,141

Effects On Prot After Taxation/Equity

United States Dollar

 - strengthened by 10% 85,202  -

 - weakened by 10% (85,202)  -

The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies and hence

no foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis is presented.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to interest rate risk

arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets. The Group's policy is to obtain the most

favourable interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed

financial institutions to generate interest income.

Information relating to the Group's and the Company's exposure to the interest rate risk of the

financial assets is disclosed in Note 7 and Note 14 to the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

9998

35.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

  35.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest

rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   The Group  The Company

   2015 2014 2015 2014

   Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ Increase/

   (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)

   RM RM RM RM

Effects On Prot

 After Taxation/Equity

Increase of 25 basis points (bp) 32,358  153,581 33,718 61,128

Decrease of 25 bp (32,358) (153,581) (33,718) (61,128)

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

(b) Credit Risk

 The Group's exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade

and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit

approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets

(including cash and bank balances and derivatives), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing

exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

 The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in

[…]

respect of the trade and other receivables as appropriate. The main components of this allowance are

a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective loss

component established for groups of similar assets in respect of losses that have been incurred but not

yet identified. Impairment is estimated by management based on prior experience and the current

economic environment.

(i)  Credit risk concentration profile

 The Group does not have any major concentration of credit risk related to any individual customer

or counterparty.

(ii)  Exposure to credit risk

 As the Group does not hold any collateral, the maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by

the carrying amount of the financial assets at the end of the reporting period.

35.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

  35.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign

currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   The Group

   2015 2014

   (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/

   Increase Increase

   RM RM

Effects On Prot After Taxation/Equity

Indonesian Rupiah

 - strengthened by 10% (54,134) (11,141)

 - weakened by 10% 54,134 11,141

Effects On Prot After Taxation/Equity

United States Dollar

 - strengthened by 10% 85,202  -

 - weakened by 10% (85,202)  -

The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies and hence

no foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis is presented.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to interest rate risk

arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets. The Group's policy is to obtain the most

favourable interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed

financial institutions to generate interest income.